



Electric 4 Frame Honey Extractor

28105

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

www.monstershop.co.uk



SPECIFICATION

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

The Monster Electric 4 Frame Honey Extractor is here to provide you with an easy way to extract honey from honeycombs. This electric honey extractor will ensure a smooth and effortless draining of your honey frames, leaving you with the sweetest honey!

This honey extractor is perfect for both new starting beekeepers and experienced ones! All together just an un-bee-liveable product!

PRODUCT SPECIFICS

MATERIAL:	Stainless steel
INNER FRAME DIMENSIONS:	26cm (L) x 45cm (H)
WEIGHT:	17kg
POWER:	140W
VOLTAGE:	220V±10% 50Hz
SPEED RANGE:	90RPM—1400RPM
TEMPERATURE RANGE:	-10°C -50°C

ITEM CONTENTS

- 1 x Bee brush
- 1 x Nuts and Bolts Set
- 3 x Legs
- 1 x Honey Outlet Valve

SPECIFICATION

PRODUCT FEATURES

- A. Motor
- B. Extractor Body
- C. Leg
- D. Speed Dial
- E. Lid



Monster Group UK Limited's liability will be limited to the commercial value of the product only.

SAFETY ADVICE

SAFE WORKING PRACTICE

Please read through the Safe Working Practice to ensure prevention of injury or damage to the device.

- Do not use this product for anything other than its intended purposes.
- Ensure you have read and fully understood the instruction manual and safety advice before using this product.
- Please wash the honey extractor with mild soap and water before using it for the first time, but avoid any water contact with the motor and speed dial.
- Ensure the honey extractor is placed on a flat, dry and stable surface.
- Clean the honey extractor after each use. Please see cleaning instructions on the MAINTENANCE advice page.
- When not in use, ensure the extractor is kept in a dry space.

WARNING:

KEEP HANDS CLEAR OF MOVING PARTS TO REDUCE RISK OF INJURY

USER GUIDE

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1. Start by attaching the three legs to the main body of the honey extractor, using the nuts and bolts provided.
2. Attach the honey outlet valve to the main body, using one of the provided nuts and bolts.
3. Attach the lids. **NOTE:** One lid has a small metal spike. Attach this lid on the side of the extractor with the micro switch. This is a safety feature, and the extractor will not operate without the lids attached.
4. For extra stability, bolt the legs of the honey extractor into the ground.
5. Before starting the electric honey shaker, check whether the voltage and frequency are consistent with the operating voltage and frequency parameters.
6. After the extractor is turned on and the indicator light is on, adjust the speed dial from low speed to high speed to test the extractor before first use.

USER GUIDE

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

1. With the control dial set to “0” and power switch set to off (O), plug the power cord into the wall outlet.
2. Use the bee brush provided to gently brush away any bees that may be stuck to the honey frames.
3. Place your honey frames in the extractor basket, 4 at a time. If the extractor is loaded with less honey frames, ensure that there are at least 2 frames opposing each other to keep the extractor balanced as this will reduce any possible shaking.
4. Close both lids to engage safety switch. If the lids are opened during operation the extractor will automatically stop. The lids must be closed before the extractor can be used again.
5. Flip the power switch on, and turn the dial until the basket is spinning at the desired speed. Turn the dial back to “0” when frames have been emptied.
6. Once the frames have been emptied on one side, remove the frames, turn them around, and place them back in the extractor. Repeat previous steps, then remove the frames from the extractor.
7. With the valve positioned over a bucket or similar container, open the honey outlet valve to drain the honey from the extractor.

USER GUIDE

MAINTENANCE

- To quickly clean the honey extractor, please rinse the extractor out with cold water. If a water hose is available to use, the pressure provided from the hose may be effective in detaching stubborn residue of honey. Ensure the extractor is fully dried and that there is no excess water, to prevent rust. For in-depth cleaning, clean the extractor with mild soap and warm water, scrubbing gently with a soft cloth.

Monster Tip!

- If you have a little more time on your hands, you can open the extractor next to your bee hives and let the bees clean the extractor out. They will reuse the residue and materials.

TROUBLESHOOTING

RESOLUTION GUIDE

WHAT DO I DO IF THERE ARE MISSING PARTS FROM MY ORDER?

If there appears to be any part missing from your order, contact our friendly and helpful Customer Support Team within 7 days of receipt.

**FOR ALL OTHER ISSUES, PLEASE CONTACT OUR
CUSTOMER SUPPORT TEAM.**

SPÉCIFICATIONS

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT

L'extracteur de miel électrique à 4 cadres Monster vous permettra d'extraire facilement le miel de vos cadres de ruche. Cet extracteur de miel électrique assurera une extraction en douceur et sans effort de vos cadres, vous permettant de récolter le miel le plus doux !

Cet extracteur de miel est le produit parfait pour les apiculteurs débutants et expérimentés !

DÉTAILS DU PRODUIT

MATIÈRE:	Acier Inoxydable
DIMENSIONS CADRE INTERNE:	26cm (L) x 45cm (H)
POIDS:	17kg
PUISSANCE:	140W
TENSION:	220V±10% 50Hz
PLAGE DE VITESSES:	90RPM—1400RPM
PLAGE DE TEMPÉRATURES:	-10°C -50°C

LISTE DES PIÈCES

- 1 x Brosse à abeilles
- 1 x Ensemble d'écrous et Boulons
- 3 x Pieds
- 1 x Robinet

SPÉCIFICATIONS

CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU PRODUIT

- A. Moteur
- B. Cuve d'extraction
- C. Pied
- D. Cadran de réglage de la vitesse
- E. Couvercle



La responsabilité de Monster Group UK Limited sera limitée à la valeur commerciale du produit.

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ

PRATIQUE DE TRAVAIL SÉCURITAIRE

Veillez lire les pratiques de travail sécuritaires afin d'éviter toute blessure ou dommages sur l'appareil.

- N'utilisez pas ce produit à d'autres fins que celles pour lesquelles il a été conçu.
- Assurez-vous d'avoir bien lu et compris le manuel d'instructions et les conseils de sécurité avant d'utiliser ce produit.
- Veuillez laver l'extracteur de miel avec un savon doux et de l'eau avant de l'utiliser pour la première fois.
- Assurez-vous que l'extracteur de miel soit placé sur une surface plane, sèche et stable.
- Nettoyez l'extracteur de miel après chaque utilisation. Veuillez consulter les instructions de nettoyage présentes sur la page de conseils d'ENTRETIEN.
- Lorsque l'extracteur n'est pas utilisé, assurez-vous qu'il soit entreposé dans un endroit sec.

ATTENTION:
GARDER LES MAINS À L'ÉCART DES PIÈCES EN MOUVEMENT AFIN D'ÉVITER TOUT RISQUE DE BLESSURES

MODE D'EMPLOI

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

1. Commencez par attacher les trois pieds à la cuve de l'extracteur de miel, en utilisant les écrous et boulons fournis.
2. Fixez le robinet à la cuve, en utilisant l'un des écrous et boulons fournis.
3. Fixer les couvercles. **Remarque:** Un couvercle a une petite pointe en métal. Fixez ce couvercle sur le côté de l'extracteur avec le micro interrupteur. Il s'agit d'une caractéristique de sécurité et l'extracteur ne fonctionnera pas sans les couvercles fixés.
4. Pour plus de stabilité, boulonnez les pieds de l'extracteur de miel au sol.
5. Avant d'allumer l'extracteur, vérifiez si la tension et la fréquence sont compatibles avec les paramètres de tension et de fréquence de fonctionnement.
6. Une fois que l'extracteur est sous tension et que le voyant est allumé, basculez le cadran de la vitesse lente vers la vitesse haute afin de tester l'extracteur avant la première utilisation.

MODE D'EMPLOI

INSTRUCTIONS DE FONCTIONNEMENT

1. Positionnez le cadran de réglage sur «0» et l'interrupteur d'alimentation sur arrêt (O) puis branchez le cordon d'alimentation dans une prise murale.
2. Utilisez la brosse à abeilles fournie afin de retirer doucement les abeilles qui pourraient être collées aux cadres de miel.
3. Placez vos cadres de miel dans le panier de l'extracteur, 4 à la fois. Si vous placez moins de cadres dans l'extracteur, assurez-vous qu'il y ait au moins 2 cadres face à face pour maintenir l'extracteur équilibré et ce, pour réduire toute secousse.
4. Fermez les deux couvercles pour enclencher l'interrupteur de sécurité. Si les couvercles sont ouverts pendant le fonctionnement, l'extracteur s'arrêtera automatiquement. Les couvercles doivent être fermés avant de pouvoir réutiliser l'extracteur.
5. Appuyez sur l'interrupteur d'alimentation et tournez le cadran jusqu'à ce que le panier tourne à la vitesse désirée. Repositionnez le cadran sur «0» lorsque les cadres sont vides.
6. Une fois les cadres vidés d'un côté, retirez-les, retournez-les et replacez-les dans l'extracteur. Répétez les étapes précédentes, puis retirez les cadres de l'extracteur.
7. Assurez vous de placer un seau ou un récipient similaire sous le robinet, ouvrez la vanne pour faire couler le miel de l'extracteur.

MODE D'EMPLOI

ENTRETIEN

- Pour nettoyer rapidement l'extracteur de miel, rincez-le à l'eau froide. Si vous disposez d'un tuyau d'eau, la pression fournie par celui-ci sera efficace pour détacher les résidus tenaces de miel. Assurez-vous que l'extracteur soit complètement sec et qu'il n'y ait pas d'excès d'eau afin d'éviter la formation de rouille. Pour un nettoyage en profondeur, nettoyez l'extracteur avec du savon doux et de l'eau tiède, en frottant doucement avec un chiffon doux.

Le conseil Monster !

- Si vous avez un peu de temps libre, vous pouvez laisser l'extracteur ouvert près de vos ruches et laisser les abeilles le nettoyer. Celles-ci réutiliseront les résidus et les matières restantes.

DÉPANNAGE

GUIDE DE RÉOLUTION

QUE FAIRE S'IL MANQUE DES PIÈCES À MA COMMANDE?

S'il semble manquer des pièces à votre commande, contactez notre équipe du service client dans les 7 jours suivant la réception.

**POUR TOUT AUTRE PROBLÈME, VEUILLEZ
CONTACTER NOTRE ÉQUIPE DU SERVICE CLIENT.**

SPEZIFIKATIONEN

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG

Mit der elektrischen Honigschleuder mit 4 Rahmen von Monster können sie einfach Honig aus Honigwaben entnehmen. Diese elektrische Honigschleuder ermöglicht eine mühelose Leerung Ihrer Honigrahmen und gibt Ihnen den süßesten Honig!

Diese Honigschleuder ist sowohl perfekt für Anfänger in der Honigherstellung als auch für erfahrene Hobbyimker. Alles in allem ein wirklich honigsüßes Produkt!

PRODUKTSPEZIFIKA

MATERIAL:	Edelstahl
MAßE DES INNENRAHMENS:	26cm (L) x 45cm (H)
GEWICHT:	17kg
LEISTUNG:	140W
SPANNUNG:	220V±10% 50Hz
GESCHWINDIGKEIT:	90RPM—1400RPM
TEMPERATUR:	-10°C -50°C

TEILELISTE

- 1 x Bienenbürste
- 1 x Set Muttern und Schrauben
- 3 x Beine
- 1 x Honig-Auslassventil

SPEZIFIKATION

PRODUKTMERKMALE

- A. Motor
- B. Schleuder
- C. Bein
- D. Geschwindigkeitsregler
- E. Deckel



Die Haftung von Monster Group UK Limited ist auf den Handelswert des Produkts beschränkt.

SICHERHEITSHINWEIS

SICHERES ARBEITEN

Bitte lesen Sie die Sicherheitshinweise genau durch, um Verletzungen und Beschädigungen am Gerät zu vermeiden.

- Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die Bedienungsanleitung und die Sicherheitshinweise gelesen und vollständig verstanden haben, bevor Sie dieses Produkt verwenden.
- Bitte reinigen Sie die Honigschleuder vor dem ersten Gebrauch mit milder Seife und Wasser. Vermeiden Sie jedoch, dass der Motor und der Regler mit Wasser in Kontakt kommen.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Honigschleuder auf einer ebenen, trockenen und stabilen Oberfläche steht.
- Reinigen Sie die Honigschleuder nach jedem Gebrauch. Bitte beachten Sie die Reinigungsanweisungen auf der Seite WARTUNGSHINWEISE.
- Stellen Sie bei Nichtgebrauch sicher, dass die Schleuder an einem trockenen Ort aufbewahrt wird.

WARNUNG:

GREIFEN SIE NICHT IN BEWEGLICHE TEILE, UM DAS VERLETZUNGSRISIKO ZU MINIMIEREN

BENUTZERLEITFADEN

MONTAGEANLEITUNGEN

1. Befestigen Sie zunächst die drei Beine mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben und Muttern am Hauptkörper der Honigschleuder.
2. Befestigen Sie das Honigauslassventil mit einer der mitgelieferten Schrauben und Muttern am Hauptkörper.
3. Schrauben Sie für zusätzliche Stabilität die Beine der Honigschleuder in den Boden.
4. Befestigen Sie die Deckel. **NB.** Ein Deckel hat eine kleine Metallspitze. Bringen Sie diesen Deckel an der Seite des Extraktors mit dem Mikroschalter an. Dies ist eine Sicherheitsfunktion und der Extraktor funktioniert nicht ohne angebrachte Deckel.
5. Überprüfen Sie vor dem Starten der elektrischen Honigschleuder, ob Spannung und Frequenz mit der Betriebsspannung und -frequenz übereinstimmen.
6. Wenn die Schleuder angeschaltet ist und die Anzeigelampe leuchtet, stellen Sie die Geschwindigkeit von niedrig auf hoch ein, um die Schleuder vor dem ersten Gebrauch zu testen.

BENUTZERLEITFADEN

BETRIEBSANLEITUNG

1. Stecken Sie das Netzkabel in die Steckdose, wenn das Einstellrad auf „0“ und der Netzschalter auf Aus (O) steht.
2. Verwenden Sie die mitgelieferte Bienenbürste, um Bienen, die an den Honigrahmen haften bleiben, vorsichtig zu entfernen.
3. Legen Sie die Honigrahmen jeweils 4 Mal in den Schleuderkörper. Wenn Sie weniger Rahmen in die Schleuder packen wollen, sollten Sie darauf achten, dass sich immer mindestens 2 Rahmen gegenüberliegen, um die Schleuder im Gleichgewicht zu halten und mögliches Schütteln zu verringern.
4. Schließen Sie beide Deckel, um den Sicherheitsschalter zu aktivieren. Wenn die Deckel während des Betriebs geöffnet werden, stoppt der Extraktor automatisch. Die Deckel müssen geschlossen werden, bevor der Extraktor wieder verwendet werden kann.
5. Schalten Sie den Netzschalter ein und drehen Sie den Geschwindigkeitsregler, bis sich der Korb mit der gewünschten Geschwindigkeit dreht. Drehen Sie den Drehknopf zurück auf „0“, nachdem die Rahmen geleert wurden.
6. Sobald die Rahmen auf einer Seite geleert wurden, entfernen Sie die Rahmen, drehen Sie sie um und setzen Sie sie wieder in die Schleuder ein. Wiederholen Sie die vorherigen Schritte und entfernen Sie die Rahmen aus der Schleuder.
7. Öffnen Sie das Honigauslassventil über einem Eimer oder einem ähnlichen Behälter, um den Honig aus der Schleuder abzulassen.

BENUTZERLEITFADEN

WARTUNG

- Spülen Sie die Honigschleuder zur schnellen Reinigung mit kaltem Wasser aus. Mithilfe eines Wasserschlauches und dem Druck, der durch ihn auf das Wasser erzeugt wird, lassen sich hartnäckige Honigreste entfernen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Schleuder vollständig trocken ist und sich keine Wasserrückstände in ihr befinden, um Rost zu verhindern. Verwenden Sie für eine gründliche Reinigung milde Seife und warmes Wasser und schrubben sie vorsichtig mit einem weichen Tuch.

Monster Tipp!

- Wenn Sie etwas mehr Zeit haben, können Sie die Honigschleuder neben Ihren Bienenstöcken platzieren und die Bienen die Reinigung übernehmen lassen. Sie werden die Rückstände und Materialien wiederverwenden.

FEHLERBEHEBUNG

LÖSUNGSGUIDE

WAS MACHE ICH, WENN BEI MEINER BESTELLUNG TEILE FEHLEN?

Falls bei Ihrer Bestellung ein Teil zu fehlen scheint, wenden Sie sich bitte innerhalb von 7 Tagen nach Erhalt der Ware an unser freundliches und hilfsbereites Kundenservice-Team.

**FÜR ALLE ANDEREN FRAGEN WENDEN SIE SICH BITTE AN
UNSER KUNDENSERVICE-TEAM.**



ESPECIFICACIONES

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

El Extractor de Miel Eléctrico de 4 Panales de Monster está aquí para proporcionarle una manera fácil de extraer la miel de los panales. Este extractor de miel eléctrico garantizará un drenaje fluido y suave de sus panales de miel, consiguiendo la miel más dulce.

Este extractor de miel es perfecto tanto para apicultores principiantes como para experimentados. En conjunto, ¡es un producto fabul-abej-oso!

ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO

MATERIAL:	Stainless steel
DIMENSIONES DEL PANAL INTERIOR:	26cm (L) x 45cm (H)
PESO:	17kg
POTENCIA:	140W
VOLTAJE:	220V±10% 50Hz
RANGO DE VELOCIDAD:	90RPM—1400RPM
RANGO DE TEMPERATURA:	-10°C -50°C

LISTA DE PIEZAS

- 1 x Cepillo para Abejas
- 1 x Set de tuercas y tornillos
- 3 x Patas
- 1 x Válvula de salida de miel

ESPECIFICACIONES

CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL PRODUCTO

- A. Motor
- B. Cuerpo del extractor
- C. Pata
- D. Selector de velocidad
- E. Tapa



La responsabilidad de Monster Group UK Limited estará limitada únicamente al valor comercial del producto.

CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD

PRÁCTICAS DE TRABAJO SEGURAS

Por favor, lea las Prácticas de Trabajo Seguras para garantizar la prevención de lesiones o daños en la máquina.

- No utilice este producto para fines distintos a los previstos.
- Asegúrese de haber leído y comprendido completamente el manual de instrucciones y los consejos de seguridad antes de utilizar este producto.
- Lave el extractor de miel con agua y jabón no agresivo antes de utilizarlo por primera vez, pero evite que el agua entre en contacto con el motor y el selector de velocidad.
- Asegúrese de que el extractor de miel esté colocado sobre una superficie plana, seca y estable.
- Limpie el extractor de miel después de cada uso. Consulte las instrucciones de limpieza en la página de consejos de MANTENIMIENTO.
- Cuando no esté en uso, asegúrese de que el extractor se mantenga en un espacio seco.

ADVERTENCIA:

MANTENGA LAS MANOS ALEJADAS DE LAS PIEZAS MÓVILES PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE LESIONES

GUÍA DEL USUARIO

INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE

1. Comience fijando las tres patas al cuerpo principal del extractor de miel, utilizando las tuercas y tornillos suministrados.
2. Fije la válvula de salida de miel al cuerpo principal, utilizando una de las tuercas y tornillos suministrados.
3. Colocar las tapas. **Nota:** Una tapa tiene una pequeña punta de metal. Fije esta tapa en el lateral del extractor con el microinterruptor. Esta es una función de seguridad y el extractor no funcionará sin las tapas colocadas.
4. Para mayor estabilidad, atornille las patas del extractor de miel al suelo.
5. Antes de poner en marcha el extractor de miel eléctrico, compruebe que la tensión y la frecuencia coinciden con los parámetros de voltaje y frecuencia de funcionamiento.
6. Después de encender el extractor y la luz indicadora esté encendida, ajuste el dial de velocidad baja a velocidad alta para probar el extractor antes de usarlo por primera vez.

GUÍA DEL USUARIO

INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

1. Con el dial de control en la posición "0" y el interruptor de encendido en la posición de apagado (O), enchufe el cable de alimentación en la toma de corriente.
2. Utilice el cepillo para abejas suministrado para apartar con cuidado las abejas que puedan estar pegadas a los panales de miel.
3. Coloque los panales de miel en la cesta del extractor, de 4 en 4. Si el extractor está cargado con menos panales de miel, asegúrese de que haya al menos 2 panales opuestos para mantener el equilibrio del extractor, ya que esto reducirá cualquier posible sacudida.
4. Cierre ambas tapas para activar el interruptor de seguridad. Si las tapas se abren durante el funcionamiento, el extractor se detendrá automáticamente. Las tapas deben estar cerradas antes de poder utilizar el extractor de nuevo.
5. Encienda el interruptor de encendido y gire el dial hasta que la cesta gire a la velocidad deseada. Vuelva a girar el dial a "0" cuando los panales se hayan vaciado.
6. Una vez que los panales se hayan vaciado por un lado, retírelos, déles la vuelta y vuelva a colocarlos en el extractor. Repita los pasos anteriores y retire los panales del extractor.
7. Con la válvula colocada sobre un cubo o recipiente similar, abra la válvula de salida de miel para drenar la miel del extractor.

GUÍA DEL USUARIO

MANTENIMIENTO

- Para limpiar rápidamente el extractor de miel, aclare el extractor con agua fría. Si dispone de una manguera de agua, la presión de la manguera puede ser eficaz para despegar los restos de miel más incrustados. Asegúrese de que el extractor esté completamente seco y que no haya exceso de agua, para evitar la oxidación. Para una limpieza a fondo, limpie el extractor con un jabón suave y agua tibia, frotando suavemente con un paño delicado.
- ¡Consejo Monster!**
- Si tiene un poco más de tiempo, puede abrir el extractor junto a sus colmenas y dejar que las abejas lo limpien. Ellas reutilizarán los residuos y los materiales.

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

GUÍA DE RESOLUCIÓN

¿QUÉ PUEDO HACER SI LE FALTAN PIEZAS A MI PEDIDO?

Si parece faltar alguna pieza en su pedido, por favor, comuníquese con nuestro amable y servicial Equipo de Atención al Cliente en los 7 días posteriores a la recepción de su pedido.

**PARA CUALQUIER OTRO PROBLEMA, POR FAVOR CONTACTE
CON NUESTRO EQUIPO DE ATENCIÓN AL CLIENTE**

SPECIFICHE

DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO

L'estrattore di miele elettrico Monster, include quattro telai per fornirvi un modo semplice per estrarre il miele dai favi. Questo smielatore elettrico garantirà un drenaggio semplice e senza sforzo dei vostri favi di miele, uno per ogni telaio, fornendovi il miele più dolce che possiate trovare!

Un estrattore di miele elettrico perfetto sia per i nuovi apicoltori che per quelli esperti!
Un prodotto incredibile per tutti gli amanti dell'apicoltura!

SPECIFICHE DEL PRODOTTO

MATERIALE:	Acciaio inossidabile
DIM. STRUTTURA INTERNA:	26cm (L) x 45cm (H)
PESO:	17kg
POTENZA:	140W
VOLTAGGIO:	220V±10% 50Hz
INTERVALLO DI VELOCITÀ:	90RPM—1400RPM
FASCIA DI TEMPERATURA:	-10°C -50°C

LISTA COMPONENTI

- 1 x Spazzola per api
- 1 x Set di bulloni e dadi
- 3 x Piedi
- 1 x Valvola di scarico del miele

SPECIFICHE

CARATTERISTICHE DEL PRODOTTO

- A. Motore
- B. Corpo estrattore
- C. Piede
- D. Regolatore di velocità
- E. Coperchio



La responsabilità di Monster Group UK Limited sarà limitata al solo valore commerciale del prodotto.

CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA

PRATICHE DI LAVORO SICURO

Si prega di leggere le seguenti istruzioni per prevenire infortuni o danni agli oggetti.

- Non utilizzare questo prodotto per scopi diversi da quelli previsti.
- Verificare di aver letto e compreso appieno il manuale di istruzioni e i consigli sulla sicurezza prima di utilizzare il prodotto.
- Anteriormente al primo utilizzo, è necessario lavare lo smielatore con acqua e un sapone delicato, evitando allo stesso tempo qualsiasi contatto di liquidi con il motore e il regolatore di velocità.
- Assicurarsi sempre di posizionare l'estrattore del miele su una superficie piana, asciutta e stabile.
- Pulire attentamente lo smielatore dopo ogni uso. Verificare le apposite istruzioni nella pagina dei consigli per la MANUTENZIONE.
- Quando non viene utilizzato, assicurarsi sempre di mantenere l'estrattore di miele in un luogo asciutto.

ATTENZIONE:

TENERE SEMPRE LE MANI LONTANE DALLE PARTI IN MOVIMENTO PER EVITARE IL RISCHIO DI LESIONI.

GUIDA UTENTE

ISTRUZIONI PER IL MONTAGGIO

1. Come primo passaggio è necessario fissare i tre piedi (C) al corpo estrattore (B), utilizzando i dadi e bulloni inclusi nel kit.
2. Inserire la valvola di scarico del miele al corpo estrattore, utilizzando uno dei dadi e dei bulloni in dotazione.
3. Attaccare i coperchi. **NB.** Un coperchio ha una piccola punta di metallo. Fissare questo coperchio sul lato dell'estrattore con il microinterruttore. Questa è una caratteristica di sicurezza e l'estrattore non funzionerà senza i coperchi attaccati.
4. Per ottenere una maggiore stabilità, fissare al terreno i piedi dello smielatore con i bulloni.
5. Prima di avviare l'estrattore di miele elettrico, verificare se la tensione e la frequenza dell'apparecchio sono compatibili con i parametri dell'impianto in cui viene utilizzato.
6. Quando lo smielatore verrà attivato per la prima volta, a spia accesa, passare il regolatore di velocità (D) da bassa ad alta velocità per verificare il corretto funzionamento.

GUIDA UTENTE

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

1. Inserire il cavo di alimentazione nella presa a muro con il quadrante di controllo impostato su "0" e l'interruttore di alimentazione su off (O),.
2. Usare la spazzola in dotazione per rimuovere delicatamente le api eventualmente rimaste attaccate ai favi.
3. Inserire i favi nel cestello dello smielatore, quattro alla volta. Se caricato in modo minore, assicurarsi di inserirli in due telai opposti tra loro, in modo da mantenere l'apparecchio bilanciato e ridurre eventuali scuotimenti.
4. Chiudere entrambi i coperchi per innestare l'interruttore di sicurezza. Se i coperchi vengono aperti durante il funzionamento, l'aspiratore si fermerà automaticamente. I coperchi devono essere chiusi prima che l'aspiratore possa essere riutilizzato.
5. Accendere l'interruttore e girare la manopola fino a quando il cestello girerà alla velocità desiderata. Riportare la manopola alla velocità "0" quando i favi sono stati svuotati.
6. Una volta svuotati i favi da un lato, rimuovere i telai, invertirli e rimetterli nell'estrattore. Ripetere il passo precedente (5), quindi rimuovere i telai dall'apparecchio.
7. Con la valvola posizionata sopra un secchio o un recipiente simile, aprire la valvola di scarico per versare il miele dall'estrattore al contenitore desiderato.

GUÍA DEL USUARIO

MANTENIMIENTO

- Per pulire rapidamente l'estrattore, si consiglia di sciacquarlo con acqua fredda. Se avete a vostra disposizione un tubo per l'acqua, la pressione fornita da questo sistema può essere efficace per rimuovere i residui di miele più ostinati. Assicurarsi sempre di lasciare lo smielatore completamente asciutto, senza residui di acqua, per evitare la formazione di ruggine. Per una pulizia approfondita, lavare l'estrattore con sapone delicato e acqua calda, strofinando delicatamente con un panno morbido.

Monster Tip!

- Se avete tempo a disposizione tra un utilizzo e l'altro, potete aprire l'estrattore vicino agli alveari e lasciare che siano le api a pulirlo. In questo modo riutilizzeranno loro stesse i residui all'interno dell'apparecchio.

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

GUIDA ALLA RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

COSA DEVO FARE SE NEL MIO ORDINE CI SONO DELLE PARTI MANCANTI?

Se sembra che all'interno del tuo ordine manchino delle parti, contatta il nostro gentile e disponibile team di assistenza clienti entro 7 giorni dalla ricezione del tuo ordine.

**PER QUALUNQUE ALTRO PROBLEMA, CONTATTA IL NOSTRO
TEAM DI ASSISTENZA CLIENTI.**



OMSCHRIJVING

PRODUCT OMSCHRIJVING

Deze elektrische Honing Centrifuge zorgt ervoor dat u eenvoudig honing uit de honingraten kunt halen. Deze elektrische centrifuge maakt het aftappen van uw honingramen soepel en moeiteloos, waardoor u de zoetste honing krijgt!

Deze honingslinger is perfect voor zowel beginnende als ervaren bijhouders. Alles bij elkaar een bij-zonder product!

PRODUCTSPECIFICATIES

MATERIAAL:	Roestvrij staal
BINNENFRAME AFMETINGEN:	26cm (L) x 45cm (H)
GEWICHT:	17kg
VERMOGEN:	140W
SPANNING:	220V±10% 50Hz
SNEHEIDSBEREIK:	90RPM—1400RPM
TEMPERATUURBEREIK:	-10°C -50°C

ONDERDELENLIJST

- 1 x Bijenborstel
- 1 x Bouten en Moeren Set
- 3 x Poten
- 1 x Honing Uitlaatventiel

SPECIFICATIE

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIE

- A. Motor
- B. Behuizing Centrifuge
- C. Poot
- D. Sneltoets
- E. Deksel



De aansprakelijkheid van Monster Group UK Limited is beperkt tot de commerciële waarde van het product.

VEILIGHEIDSADVIJES

VEILIG GEBRUIK

Lees alstublieft de veiligheidsvoorschriften door om verwondingen of schade aan het apparaat te voorkomen.

- Gebruik dit product nooit voor iets anders dan waarvoor het bedoeld is.
- Zorg dat u de instructiehandleiding en het veiligheidsadvies heeft gelezen en begrepen voordat u dit product gebruikt.
- Maak de honing centrifuge schoon met milde zeep en water voordat u hem voor de eerste keer gebruikt, maar zorg dat de motor en de sneltoets niet in contact komen met water.
- Zorg ervoor dat u de honingslinger neerzet op een vlak, droog en stabiel oppervlak.
- Maak na ieder gebruik de honingslinger schoon. Voor schoonmaakinstructies, zie de ONDERHOUD adviespagina.
- Wanneer niet in gebruik, zorg ervoor dat de honingslinger op een droge plek staat.

WAARSCHUWING:

KOM NIET IN DE BUURT VAN BEWEGENDE ONDERDELEN OM DE KANS OP VERWONDINGEN TE VERKLEINEN

HANDLEIDING

MONTAGE-INSTRUCTIES

1. Begin door de drie poten aan het lichaam van het product vast te maken, maak hierbij gebruik van de bijgeleverde bouten en moeren.
2. Schroef het uitlaatventiel vast aan de belichaming, door gebruik te maken van een van de bijgeleverde moeren en bouten.
3. Bevestig de deksels. **NB.** Een deksel heeft een kleine metalen spike. Bevestig dit deksel aan de zijkant van de afzuigkap met de microscharnelaar. Dit is een veiligheidsvoorziening en de afzuigkap werkt niet zonder de deksels.
4. Voor extra stabiliteit, zet de poten van de honingslinger stevig in de grond.
5. Voordat u de elektrische honingslinger opstart, controleer of de spanning en de frequentie consistent zijn met de spannings- en frequentieparameters.
6. Als de honingslinger opgestart is en het controlelampje brandt, pas dan met de sneltoets de snelheid aan van lage naar hoge snelheid om de honingslinger te testen voor het eerste gebruik.

HANDLEIDING

GEBRUIKSINSTRUCTIES

1. Met de sneltoets op "0" en de aan/uit-knop op uit (O), stop dan de stekker in het stopcontact.
2. Gebruik de bijgeleverde bijenborstel om voorzichtig de bijen die nog op het honingraam zitten weg te borstelen.
3. Plaats de honingramen in de korf van de honingslinger, 4 tegelijk. Als er minder ramen in de korf zitten, zorg dan dat er minstens 2 ramen tegenover elkaar staan, om zo de balans in de honingslinger te behouden en om schudden te verminderen.
4. Sluit beide deksels om de veiligheidsscharnelaar in te schakelen. Als de deksels tijdens het gebruik worden geopend, stopt de afzuigkap automatisch. De deksels moeten worden gesloten voordat de afzuigkap weer kan worden gebruikt.
5. Zet de schakelaar aan, en draai de knop totdat de korf met de juiste snelheid roteert. Draai na het slingeren de knop terug naar "0".
6. Als de ramen aan een kant gelegeerd zijn, haal dan de ramen eruit, draai ze om, en zet ze terug in de korf. Herhaal de vorige stappen, en verwijder dan de ramen.
7. Plaats het ventiel boven een emmer of container, en open het uitlaatventiel om de honing uit de slinger af te tappen.

HANDLEIDING

ONDERHOUD

- Om de honingslinger op een snelle manier schoon te maken, spoelt u hem af met koud water. Als er een slang beschikbaar is, is de druk in de slang wellicht genoeg om achterblijvende honingresten te verwijderen. Zorg dat de honingslinger volledig gedroogd is en dat er geen water achterblijft, om roest te voorkomen. Voor intensieve schoonmaak, was de honingslinger met milde zeep en warm water, en schrob voorzichtig met een zachte doek.

Monster Tip!

- Als u een beetje meer tijd om handen heeft, kunt u de honingslinger openzetten naast de bijenkorf en de bijen de slinger laten schoonmaken. Ze zullen de resten en de achtergebleven materialen hergebruiken.

PROBLEEM OPLOSSEN

OPLOSSINGEN

WAT MOET IK DOEN ALS ER ONDERDELEN VAN MIJN BESTELLING ONTBREKEN?

Neem wanneer een onderdeel van je bestelling ontbreekt binnen 7 dagen na ontvangst contact op met onze vriendelijke en behulpzame klantenservice.

**NEEM VOOR ALLE ANDERE KWESTIES CONTACT
MET ONZE KLANTENSERVICE OP.**



SPECIFIKATION

PRODUKT BESKRIVNING

Monster Electric 4-Rams Honungsslunga är här för att ge dig ett enkelt sätt att utvinna honung från honungskakor. Denna elektriska honungsslunga garanterar en smidig och enkel utvinning av dina honungskakor och ger dig den sötaste honungen!

Denna honungsslunga är perfekt för både nybörjare och erfarna biodlare. Det är en produkt man helt enkelt inte kan leva utan!

PRODUKTSPECIFIKATIONER

MATERIAL:	Rostfritt Stål
INRE RAMDIMENSIONER:	26cm (L) x 45cm (H)
VIKT:	17kg
EFFEKT:	140W
SPÄNNING:	220V±10% 50Hz
HASTIGHET:	90RPM—1400RPM
TEMPERATUR:	-10°C -50°C

MEDFÖLJANDE DELAR

- 1 x Bi-borste
- 1 x Muttrar och bultar
- 3 x Ben
- 1 x Honungskran

SPECIFIKATION

PRODUKTFUNKTIONER

- A. Motor
- B. Behållare
- C. Ben
- D. Hastighets-reglage
- E. Lock



Monster Group UK Limiteds ansvar begränsas endast till produktens kommersiella värde.

SÄKERHETS RÅD

SÄKER ARBETSÖVNING

Läs igenom säkerhetsråden för att undvika personskador och skador på enheten.

- Använd inte denna produkt för något annat än dess avsedda ändamål.
- Se till att du har läst och förstått instruktionsmanualen och säkerhetsråden innan du använder produkten.
- Tvätta honungsslungan med mild tvål och vatten innan du använder den för första gången, men undvik all vattenkontakt med motorn och hastighetsreglaget.
- Se till att honungsslungan placeras på en plan, torr och stabil yta.
- Rengör honungsslungan efter varje användning. Se RENGÖRINGS-ANVISNINGARNA på sidan med råd om underhåll.
- När du inte använder maskinen bör du se till att honungsslungan förvaras i ett torrt utrymme.

VARNING:

HÅLL HÄNDERNA BORTA FRÅN RÖRLIGA DELAR FÖR ATT MINSKA RISKEN FÖR SKADOR.

ANVÄNDARGUIDE

MONTERINGS INSTRUKTIONER

1. Börja med att fästa de tre benen på huvuddelen av honungsslungan med hjälp av muttrarna och bultarna.
2. Fäst honungsventilen på huvudkroppen med hjälp av en av de medföljande muttrarna och bultarna.
3. För extra stabilitet kan du skruva fast honungsslungans ben i marken.
4. Fäst locken. **NB:** Ena locket har en liten metallspets. Fäst detta lock på sidan av extraktorn med mikrobrytaren. Detta är en säkerhetsfunktion och extraktorn fungerar inte utan locken påsatta.
5. Innan du startar den motordrivna honungsslungan bör du kontrollera om spänningen och frekvensen överensstämmer med parametrarna för driftspänning och frekvens.
6. När extraktorn är påslagen och indikatorlampan är tänd, justera hastighetsreglaget från låg hastighet till hög hastighet för att testa slungan innan den används för första gången.

ANVÄNDARGUIDE

BRUKSANVISNING

1. När reglaget är inställt på "0" och strömbrytaren är inställd på off (O), anslut strömsladden till vägguttaget.
2. Använd den bifogade borsten för att försiktigt borsta bort bin som kan ha fastnat i ramarna.
3. Placera 4 honungsramar i slungkorgen åt gången. Om slungkorgen är lastad med färre honungsramar, se till att det finns minst två ramar mitt emot varandra för att hålla honungsslungan i balans, vilket minskar risken för skakningar.
4. Stäng båda locken för att aktivera säkerhetsbrytaren. Om locken öppnas under drift stannar extraktorn automatiskt. Locken måste stängas innan extraktorn kan användas igen.
5. Slå på strömbrytaren och vrid reglaget tills korgen snurrar på önskad hastighet. Vrid ratten tillbaka till "0" när ramarna har tömts.
6. När ramarna har tömts på ena sidan tar du bort ramarna, vänder dem och placerar dem tillbaka i slungkorgen. Upprepa de föregående stegen och ta sedan ut ramarna ur honungsslungan.
7. Öppna honungsventilen med ventilen placerad över en hink eller lämplig behållare för att tömma ut honungen från honungsslungan.

BRUKSANVISNING

UNDERHÅLL

- För att snabbt rengöra honungsslungan kan du skölja ut den med kallt vatten. Om en vattenslang finns tillgänglig kan trycket från slangen vara effektivt för att få bort envisa honungsrester. Se till att slungan är helt torkad och att det inte finns något överflödigt vatten, för att förhindra rost. För grundlig rengöring, rengör extraktorn med mild tvål och varmt vatten och skrubba försiktigt med en mjuk trasa.

Monster Tips!

- Om du har lite mer tid för rengöring kan du öppna slungkorgen brevid bikupan och låta bina rengöra den. Bina kommer att återanvända resterna som finns kvar.

FELSÖKNING

LÖSNINGSGUIDE

VAD GÖR JAG OM DET SAKNAS DELAR FRÅN MIN BESTÄLLNING?

Om det verkar som om någon del saknas i din beställning, kontakta vårt vänliga och hjälpsamma kundsupportteam inom 7 dagar efter mottagandet.

**FÖR ALLA ANDRA FRÅGOR, VÄNLIGEN KONTAKTA VÅRT
KUNDSUPPORTTEAM.**

Monster Group (UK) is one of the UK's fastest growing online retailers. We supply a diverse range of products which offer exceptional value for money. We strive to provide the best possible customer experience with free UK delivery across all our products and a Monster Guarantee for 100% satisfaction.

For information regarding this device or other products from our Monster divisions please contact Sales.

SALES

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hello@monstershop.co.uk

For queries about this device, warranty, returns or reporting faults please contact Support.

SUPPORT

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Pour plus d'informations concernant cet appareil ou d'autres produits de nos divisions de Monster veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

DÉPARTEMENT COMMERCIAL

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: bonjour@monstershop.eu

Pour les interrogations concernant cet appareil, la garantie, les retours ou les défauts de déclaration veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

DÉPARTEMENT DE SOUTIEN

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Para información sobre este dispositivo u otros productos de nuestras divisiones de Monster por favor use los siguientes detalles.

DEPARTAMENTO DE VENTAS

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hola@monstershop.eu

Para consultas sobre este dispositivo, la garantía, devoluciones o denuncias de fallos por favor use los siguientes detalles.

DEPARTAMENTO DE SOPORTE

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Für Informationen bezüglich dieses Geräts oder anderer Produkte aus unserer Monster-Abteilung, benutzen sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten Angaben.

VERKAUFSABTEILUNG

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hallo@monstershop.eu

Für Fragen über dieses Gerät, die Garantie, Rückgaben oder bei Störungen, benutzen sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten Angaben.

SUPPORT-ABTEILUNG

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Per informazioni riguardanti questo dispositivo o altri prodotti dalle categorie Monster utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

DIPARTIMENTO VENDITE

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: ciao@monstershop.eu

Per domande riguardo dispositivo, garanzia, reso o per riferire di guasti, utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

DIPARTIMENTO SUPPORTO

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Monster House, Alan Farnaby Way,
Sheriff Hutton Industrial Estate,
Sheriff Hutton, York, YO60 6PG
www.monstershop.co.uk



 Try **Monster**. Buy **Monster**. Be **Monster**. 